Prepaid and other current assets include cash paid by In connection with the revisions, the Company determined it is appropriate to correct for leasehold improvements at new (or
existing, in some cases) Showroom locations. These amounts represent capital costs associated with opening new Showroom locations, a substantial portion of which is subject to
recovery from certain other immaterial errors. The Company will effect the lessor upon completion. Prepaid and other current assets consist revisions of the consolidated financial
statements for 2023 and 2022 within our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024. The Company will effect the revision of the unaudited interim
condensed consolidated financial statements for the second quarter of 2023 within our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal period ended June 30, 2024.

The Company has also revised impacted amounts within the accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, as applicable.

The following tables summarize the impact of these corrections for the periods presented (amounts in thousands):

December 31, 2023

Consolidated Balance Sheet As Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Prepaid and other current assets $ 45,260  $ (18,956) $ 26,304

Total current assets $ 528,251  $ (18,956) $ 509,295

Property, furniture and equipment, net $ 210,238  $ 10,010  $ 220,248

Total assets $ 1,114,094  $ (8,946) $ 1,105,148

Accrued other expenses $ 42,502  $ 3,560  $ 46,062

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 45,557  (12,506) 33,051

Total current liabilities $ 351,293  $ (8,946) $ 342,347

Total liabilities $ 773,856  $ (8,946) $ 764,910

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,114,094  $ (8,946) $ 1,105,148

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Year ended

December 31, 2023

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows As Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (20,721) $ 9,612  $ (11,109)

Changes in operating lease liabilities (25,794) (13,226) (39,020)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 172,299  $ (3,614) $ 168,685

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

16/56

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (97,055) $ 3,614  $ (93,441)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (96,722) $ 3,614  $ (93,108)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Noncash investing activities:

   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current liabilities $ 6,726  $ 3,560  $ 10,286

June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Prepaid and other current assets $ 43,084  $ (13,274) $ 29,810  $ (11,380) $ 18,430

Total current assets $ 521,047  $ (13,274) $ 507,773  $ (11,380) $ 496,393

Operating right-of-use assets $ 309,211  $ (7,350) $ 301,861  $ —  $ 301,861

Property, furniture and equipment, net 149,515  13,274  162,789  15,160  177,949

Total assets $ 1,045,279  $ (7,350) $ 1,037,929  $ 3,780  $ 1,041,709

Accrued other expenses $ 33,857  $ —  $ 33,857  $ 2,410  $ 36,267

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 41,483  —  41,483  1,370  42,853

Total current liabilities $ 344,627  $ —  $ 344,627  $ 3,780  $ 348,407

Operating lease liabilities, long-term $ 352,898  $ (7,350) $ 345,548  $ —  $ 345,548

Total liabilities $ 757,715  $ (7,350) $ 750,365  $ 3,780  $ 754,145

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,045,279  $ (7,350) $ 1,037,929  $ 3,780  $ 1,041,709

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Six months ended

June 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (6,808) $ 5,391  $ (1,417) $ 2,036  $ 619

Changes in accounts payable (4,849) (5,676) (10,525) —  (10,525)

Changes in operating lease liabilities (17,903) —  (17,903) 650  (17,253)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 61,795  $ (285) $ 61,510  $ 2,686  $ 64,196

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (32,815) $ 285  $ (32,530) $ (2,686) $ (35,216)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (32,482) $ 285  $ (32,197) $ (2,686) $ (34,883)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Noncash operating activities

   Lease incentives $ 4,945  $ (4,945) $ —  $ —  $ —

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

17/56

Noncash investing activities:

   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current
liabilities $ 456  $ 5,676  $ 6,132  $ 2,410  $ 8,542

March 31, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Prepaid and other current assets $ 44,122  $ (10,221) $ 33,901  $ (12,469) $ 21,432

Total current assets $ 489,771  $ (10,221) $ 479,550  $ (12,469) $ 467,081

Property, furniture and equipment, net $ 136,156  $ 7,908  $ 144,064  $ 16,636  $ 160,700

Other noncurrent assets 277  2,313  2,590  —  2,590

Total assets $ 965,886  $ —  $ 965,886  $ 4,167  $ 970,053

Accrued other expenses $ 33,174  $ —  $ 33,174  $ 1,804  $ 34,978

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 40,233  —  40,233  2,363  42,596

Total current liabilities $ 346,816  $ —  $ 346,816  $ 4,167  $ 350,983

Total liabilities $ 720,792  $ —  $ 720,792  $ 4,167  $ 724,959

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 965,886  $ —  $ 965,886  $ 4,167  $ 970,053

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Three months ended

March 31, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (7,513) $ 3,102  $ (4,411) $ 3,125  $ (1,286)

Changes in accounts payable (7,943) (4,682) (12,625) —  (12,625)

Changes in operating lease liabilities (12,271) —  (12,271) 1,643  (10,628)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 7,677  $ (1,580) $ 6,097  $ 4,768  $ 10,865

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (8,505) $ 1,580  $ (6,925) $ (4,768) $ (11,693)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (8,172) $ 1,580  $ (6,592) $ (4,768) $ (11,360)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Noncash operating activities

   Lease incentives $ 741  $ (741) $ —  $ —  $ —

Noncash investing activities:

   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current
liabilities $ 1,539  $ 4,682  $ 6,221  $ 1,804  $ 8,025

December 31, 2022

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

18/56

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Prepaid and other current assets $ 37,371  $ (7,503) $ 29,868  $ (9,344) $ 20,524

Total current assets $ 478,051  $ (7,503) $ 470,548  $ (9,344) $ 461,204

Operating right-of-use assets $ 252,055  $ 5,292  $ 257,347  $ —  $ 257,347

Property, furniture and equipment, net 135,066  5,547  140,613  11,655  152,268

Other noncurrent assets 296  1,956  2,252  —  2,252

Total assets $ 931,792  $ 5,292  $ 937,084  $ 2,311  $ 939,395

Accrued other expenses $ 35,169  $ —  $ 35,169  $ 1,591  $ 36,760

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 39,744  (494) 39,250  720  39,970

Total current liabilities $ 373,783  $ (494) $ 373,289  $ 2,311  $ 375,600

Operating lease liabilities, long-term $ 289,871  $ 5,786  $ 295,657  $ —  $ 295,657

Total liabilities $ 722,097  $ 5,292  $ 727,389  $ 2,311  $ 729,700

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 931,792  $ 5,292  $ 937,084  $ 2,311  $ 939,395

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Year ended

December 31, 2022

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (9,329) $ 2,442  $ (6,887) $ (267) $ (7,154)

Changes in accounts payable 14,014  (3,718) 10,296  —  10,296

Changes in operating lease liabilities (33,682) —  (33,682) 4,551  (29,131)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 74,454  $ (1,276) $ 73,178  $ 4,284  $ 77,462

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (52,658) $ 1,276  $ (51,382) $ (4,284) $ (55,666)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (52,658) $ 1,276  $ (51,382) $ (4,284) $ (55,666)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Noncash operating activities

   Lease incentives $ 4,312  $ (4,312) $ —  $ —  $ —

Noncash investing activities:

   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current
liabilities $ 3,160  $ 3,718  $ 6,878  $ 1,591  $ 8,469

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Pre-opening store expenses $ 39,869  $ 17,901

Prepaid expenses 8,802  11,228

Right of return asset 2,576  2,938

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

19/56

Prepaid advertising 3,760  816

Prepaid cloud computing arrangements, net(1) 2,845  —

Other current assets 5,288  4,488

Total prepaid and other current assets $ 63,140  $ 37,371

September 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Prepaid and other current assets $ 35,867  $ (5,772) $ 30,095  $ (11,298) $ 18,797

Total current assets $ 482,298  $ (5,772) $ 476,526  $ (11,298) $ 465,228

Operating right-of-use assets $ 224,921  $ 7,092  $ 232,013  $ —  $ 232,013

Property, furniture and equipment, net 128,783  4,249  133,032  7,246  140,278

Other noncurrent assets 235  1,523  1,758  —  1,758

Total assets $ 907,208  $ 7,092  $ 914,300  $ (4,052) $ 910,248

Accrued other expenses $ 33,756  $ —  $ 33,756  $ 1,044  $ 34,800

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 39,248  680  39,928  (5,096) 34,832

Total current liabilities $ 423,986  $ 680  $ 424,666  $ (4,052) $ 420,614

Operating lease liabilities, long-term $ 263,753  $ 6,412  $ 270,165  $ —  $ 270,165

Total liabilities $ 746,413  $ 7,092  $ 753,505  $ (4,052) $ 749,453

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 907,208  $ 7,092  $ 914,300  $ (4,052) $ 910,248

(1) Presented net

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Prepaid and other current assets $ 29,509  $ (5,264) $ 24,245  $ (10,390) $ 13,855

Total current assets $ 455,100  $ (5,264) $ 449,836  $ (10,390) $ 439,446

Property, furniture and equipment, net $ 116,620  $ 4,105  $ 120,725  $ 5,891  $ 126,616

Other noncurrent assets 249  1,159  1,408  —  1,408

Total assets $ 877,032  $ —  $ 877,032  $ (4,499) $ 872,533

Accrued other expenses $ 26,718  $ —  $ 26,718  $ 777  $ 27,495

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 37,624  —  37,624  (5,276) 32,348

Total current liabilities $ 426,659  $ —  $ 426,659  $ (4,499) $ 422,160

Total liabilities $ 753,138  $ —  $ 753,138  $ (4,499) $ 748,639

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 877,032  $ —  $ 877,032  $ (4,499) $ 872,533

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

20/56

Six months ended

June 30, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (5,095) $ 4,520  $ (575) $ 779  $ 204

Changes in accounts payable 15,197  (321) 14,876  —  14,876

Changes in operating lease liabilities (15,401) —  (15,401) (1,445) (16,846)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 41,110  $ 4,199  $ 45,309  $ (666) $ 44,643

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (20,355) $ (4,199) $ (24,554) $ 666  $ (23,888)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (20,355) $ (4,199) $ (24,554) $ 666  $ (23,888)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Noncash operating activities

   Lease incentives $ 4,494  $ (4,494) $ —  $ —  $ —

Noncash investing activities:

   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current
liabilities $ 1,673  $ 321  $ 1,994  $ 777  $ 2,771

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2022

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Prepaid and other current assets $ 31,013  $ (5,060) $ 25,953  $ (9,015) $ 16,938

Total current assets $ 435,116  $ (5,060) $ 430,056  $ (9,015) $ 421,041

Operating right-of-use assets $ 196,896  $ 3,071  $ 199,967  $ —  $ 199,967

Property, furniture and equipment, net 107,581  4,083  111,664  8,823  120,487

Other noncurrent assets 264  977  1,241  —  1,241

Total assets $ 814,189  $ 3,071  $ 817,260  $ (192) $ 817,068

Accrued other expenses $ 20,946  $ —  $ 20,946  $ 717  $ 21,663

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 37,957  (138) 37,819  (909) 36,910

Total current liabilities $ 444,885  $ (138) $ 444,747  $ (192) $ 444,555

Operating lease liabilities, long-term $ 227,191  $ 3,209  $ 230,400  $ —  $ 230,400

Total liabilities $ 727,645  $ 3,071  $ 730,716  $ (192) $ 730,524

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 814,189  $ 3,071  $ 817,260  $ (192) $ 817,068

Three months ended

March 31, 2022

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

21/56

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Disclosed Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (3,016) $ 1,628  $ (1,388) $ (596) $ (1,984)

Changes in accounts payable 8,680  (2,247) 6,433  —  6,433

Changes in operating lease liabilities (11,485) —  (11,485) 2,922  (8,563)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 35,219  $ (619) $ 34,600  $ 2,326  $ 36,926

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (10,151) $ 619  $ (9,532) $ (2,326) $ (11,858)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (10,151) $ 619  $ (9,532) $ (2,326) $ (11,858)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Noncash investing activities:

   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current
liabilities $ 108  $ 2,247  $ 2,355  $ 717  $ 3,072

Arhaus, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Year ended

December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Originally

Reported Adjustment No. 1
As Previously

Reported Adjustment No. 2 As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (3,621) $ (8,673) $ (12,294) $ 3,590  $ (8,704)

Changes in accounts payable 17,595  (3,088) 14,507  —  14,507

Changes in deferred rent and lease incentives 4,518  5,352  9,870  (2,074) 7,796

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 146,243  $ (6,409) $ 139,834  $ 1,516  $ 141,350

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (47,870) $ 6,409  $ (41,461) $ (1,516) $ (42,977)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (47,870) $ 6,409  $ (41,461) $ (1,516) $ (42,977)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Noncash operating activities

   Lease incentives $ 5,352  $ (5,352) $ —  $ —  $ —

Noncash investing activities:

   Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in current
liabilities $ 5,968  $ 3,088  $ 9,056  $ 363  $ 9,419

As previously disclosed, these errors also resulted in the restatement of amortization expense the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of $1.2
million cash flows as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and the revision of the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2022.

2. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

New Accounting Standards Adopted in Fiscal 2023 2024

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us